



Utenos trikotažas

UTENOS TRIKOTAŽAS, AB
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011
(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated financial statements

Balance sheets under IFRS (LTL thousand)

		Group		Company	
	Notes	2011.06.30	2010.12.31	2011.06.30	2010.12.31
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Intangible assets	4	3,760	4,075	500	643
Property, plant and equipment	5	16,455	19,253	11,812	13,914
Investment property		2,855	2,906	2,855	2,906
Investments into subsidiaries		-	-	11,396	11,396
Trade and other receivables		77	90	-	-
Receivables from subsidiaries		-	-	4,281	4,178
Deferred income tax asset		978	978	830	830
		24,125	27,302	31,674	33,867
Current assets					
Inventories	6	7,556	9,023	6,998	8,432
Trade receivables	7	5,653	7,438	4,763	5,792
Receivables and prepayments from subsidiaries		-	-	9,392	8,999
Receivables from other related parties		27	3	-	-
Other receivables		1,479	1,808	780	910
Cash and cash equivalents	8	3,014	1,727	1,061	712
		17,729	19,999	22,994	24,845
Non-current assets held for resale		1,854	2,956	-	-
		19,583	22,955	22,994	24,845
Total assets					
		43,708	50,257	54,668	58,712

Statements of financial position (cont'd)

		Group		Company	
	Notes	2011.06.30	2010.12.31	2011.06.30	2010.12.31
EQUITY					
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company					
Share capital		19,834	19,834	19,834	19,834
Foreign currency translation reserve		2,662	1,729	-	-
Other reserves	9	1,983	1,983	1,983	1,983
Accumulated losses/ retained earnings		(21,605)	(20,140)	(3,581)	(3,310)
		2,874	3,406	18,236	18,507
Minority interest		736	695	-	-
Total equity		3,610	4,101	18,236	18,507
LIABILITIES					
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	10	14,630	18,786	11,753	14,368
Convertible bonds issued	10	8,911	8,268	8,911	8,268
Provisions for employee benefits		351	351	351	351
		23,892	27,405	21,015	22,987
Current liabilities					
Borrowings	10	6,567	6,571	5,240	5,240
Trade payables		1,706	4,892	2,196	4,615
Payables to subsidiaries		-	-	2,658	2,322
Accrued charges and other current liabilities	11	7,933	7,288	5,323	5,041
		16,206	18,751	15,417	17,218
Total liabilities		40,099	46,156	36,432	40,205
Total equity and liabilities					
		43,708	50,257	54,668	58,712

Statements of comprehensive income (LTL thousand)**Group**

	Notes	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Revenue	3,12	33,948	16,189	35,210	18,159
Cost of sales	13	(28,942)	(13,692)	(29,961)	(15,357)
Gross profit		5,006	2,497	5,249	2,802
Selling expenses	14	(1,176)	(592)	(1,087)	(532)
General and administrative expenses	14	(2,994)	(1,596)	(3,110)	(1,518)
Other income	15	151	74	215	97
Other expenses	15	(60)	(30)	(61)	(32)
Other gains/(losses) - net	15	633	371	195	148
Operating profit (loss)		1,560	724	1,401	965
Finance cost, net	16	(2,984)	(1,161)	2,224	1,404
Profit (loss) before income tax		(1,424)	(437)	3,625	2,369
Income tax expense	17	-	-	-	-
Profit (loss) for the year		(1,424)	(437)	3,625	2,369
Profit (loss) attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company	17	(1,465)	(470)	3,568	2,326
Minority interest		41	33	57	43
		(1,424)	(437)	3,625	2,369
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation income		933	390	(1,723)	(1,040)
Other comprehensive income		933	390	(1,723)	(1,040)
Total comprehensive income (loss)		(491)	(107)	1,903	1,329
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		(532)	(140)	1,846	1,286
Minority interest		41	33	57	43
		(491)	(107)	1,903	1,329
Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share for profit (loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Company (in LTL)	17	(0.07)	(0.02)	0.18	0.12

Company

	Notes	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Revenue	5,19	29,073	14,074	30,094	15,714
Cost of sales	20	(25,437)	(12,279)	(26,267)	(13,765)
Gross profit		3,636	1,795	3,827	1,949
Selling expenses	21	(998)	(510)	(893)	(442)
General and administrative expenses	21	(2,109)	(1,149)	(2,180)	(1,048)
Other income	22	148	72	154	77
Other expenses	23	(60)	(30)	(61)	(32)
Other gains/(losses) - net	24	186	7	-	8
Operating profit (loss)		803	185	847	512
Finance cost, net	25	(1,073)	(539)	(1,046)	(531)
Profit (loss) before income tax		(270)	(354)	(199)	(19)
Income tax expense	27	-	-	-	-
Profit (loss) for the year		(270)	(354)	(199)	(19)

Statements of changes in equity (LTL thousands)

Group and company	Capital	Foreign currency translation reserve	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total	Minority share	Total equity
Balance as of 31 December 2009	19,834	2,675	1,983	(21,180)	3,312	619	3,931
Transfer to foreign currency reserve	-	(1,723)	-	-	(1,723)	-	(1,723)
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	3,568	3,568	57	3,625
	-	(1,723)	-	3,568	1 845	57	1,902
Balance as of 30 June 2010	19,834	952	1,983	(17,612)	5,157	676	5,833
Transfer to foreign currency reserve	-	777	-	-	777	-	777
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	(2,528)	(2,528)	19	(2,509)
		777	-	(2,528)	(1,751)	19	(1,732)
Balance as of 31 December 2010	19,834	1,729	1,983	(20,140)	3,406	695	4,101
Transfer to foreign currency reserve	-	933	-	-	933	-	933
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	(1,465)	(1,465)	41	(1,424)
		933	-	(1,465)	(532)	41	(491)
Balance as of 30 June 2011	19,834	2,662	1,983	(21,605)	2,874	736	3,610

Statements of cash flows (LTL thousand)

	Group		Company	
	30 June		30 June	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit (loss) for the year	(1,424)	3,625	(270)	(199)
Adjustments for non-cash items:				
Depreciation and amortization	2,743	3,210	2,313	2,580
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and investment property	(154)	(214)	--	(3)
Impairment (reversal) of investments	-	(24)	-	-
Impairment and write-off (reversal) of inventories	289	(55)	304	(58)
Impairment and write-off (reversal) of accounts receivable and accounts payable	(131)	30	(131)	(7)
Interest income	(2)	(3)	(103)	(103)
Interest expenses	1,310	1,298	1,172	1,151
Foreign currency differences	1 495	(3,199)	-	-
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-
Changes in working capital:				
Decrease (increase) in inventories	1,178	(2,188)	1,130	(2,147)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	1,906	(15)	1,069	484
Decrease (increase) in receivables from subsidiaries	-	-	(394)	(713)
Decrease (increase) in other receivables and other current assets	1,431	(276)	222	(176)
Increase (decrease) increase in trade and other accounts payable	(2,658)	(193)	(1,912)	(257)
Increase (decrease) in taxes payable and other current liabilities	144	137	110	958
Cash generated from operations	5,127	2,133	3,510	1,510
Income tax paid	-	42	-	-
Net cash flows from operating activities	5,127	2,175	3,510	1,510
Cash flows from investing activities				
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(34)	(272)	(17)	(255)
Acquisition of intangible assets	-	(93)	-	(93)
Proceeds from sale of non-current assets	1,012	358	-	3
Interest received	2	3	-	-
Net cash flows generated from investing activities	980	(4)	(17)	(345)

Statements of cash flows (cont'd) (LTL thousand)

	Group		Company	
	30 June		30 June	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Cash flows from financing activities				
Cash flows related to other sources of financing				
Proceeds from borrowings	-	-	-	-
Repayment of borrowings	(4,148)	(1,891)	(2,615)	(1,311)
Interest paid	(672)	(898)	(529)	(674)
	<u>(4,820)</u>	<u>(2,789)</u>	<u>(3,144)</u>	<u>(1,985)</u>
Net cash flows (used in) generated from financing activities	(4,820)	(2,789)	(3,144)	(1,985)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,287	(618)	349	(820)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1,727	2,161	712	1,492
Foreign exchange effect on the balance of cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	3,014	1,543	1,061	672

Notes to the financial statements

General information

AB Utenos Trikotažas (hereinafter „the Company“) is a public limited company registered in the Republic of Lithuania on 6 December 1994. The address of its registered office is as follows:

Basanavičiaus st. 122,
Utena,
Lithuania

The Company is engaged in production of knitted articles.

The shares of Utenos Trikotažas AB are listed on the Official List of the National Stock Exchange.

As of 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010 the shareholders of the Company were as follows:

	As of 30 June 2011		As of 31 December 2010	
	Number of shares held	Interest held (%)	Number of shares held	Interest held (%)
UAB koncernas SBA	10,140	51.12	10,140	51.12
Investment Fund Amber Trust	2,700	13.61	2,700	13.61
Investment Fund East Capital Asset	2,091	10.54	2,091	10.54
Other shareholders	4,903	24.73	4,903	24.73
	19,834	100.00	19,834	100.00

All the shares are registered ordinary shares with a par value of LTL 1 each. As of 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010 subsidiaries did not hold any shares of the Company. The Company did not hold its own shares within this period.

The consolidated group (hereinafter “the Group”) consists of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

		Group's share (%)			Profile
		30 June 2011	31 December 2010	30 June 2010	
Registered address					
AB Šatrija	Vilniaus st. 5, Raseiniai	89,78	89,78	89,78	Sewing of clothes
UAB Gotija	Laisvės ave. 33, Kaunas	90,50	90,50	90,50	Retail trade
OAD MTF Mrija	Motroso 13, Mukachov, Ukraine	98,95	98,95	98,95	Production of knitted articles

On 30 of June 2011 the average number of employees of the Group was 1 262, while on 31 of December 2010 it was 1 269 (on 30 of June 2010 – 1 287).

1 Form and contents of the financial statements

The present financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.

2. Consolidation

Consolidated financial statements are composed of AB Utenos Trikotažas and its subsidiaries' financial statements, which are stated at uniform accounting principles.

Consolidation of financial statements of subsidiaries is started from the moment when effective control is transferred to the Company and consolidation is ceased from the moment when the Company loses the control. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains and losses on transactions among the Group companies have been eliminated. The equity and net income attributable to minority shareholders' interests are shown separately in the balance sheets and the income (loss) statements.

3. Segment information

The Group has three main business segments: production of knitted articles, production of working clothes and retail in knitted articles.

In assessing operational performance of segments the Group's Board takes into account the items of sales revenue, gross profit, adjusted EBIDTA, profit (loss), therefore the report on the Group's segments discloses these items in respect of each segment. As the Board also assesses other items of the statement of comprehensive income by each segment, these items are presented in the report on the Group's segments.

Inter-segment transactions are priced on a 'cost plus' basis. These transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Below, there is a summary of major indicators for the main business segments of the Group included in the statement of financial position as of 30 June 2011 and in the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended:

Segment information (continued)					
of 30 June 2011	Production of knitted articles	Production of working clothes	Retail in knitted articles	Eliminations	Total
External sales	29,350	4,353	245	-	33,948
Internal sales	1,600	2	-	(1,602)	-
Total revenue	30,950	4,355	245	(1,602)	33,948
Gross profit	4,002	870	102	32	5,006
EBIDTA	3,541	747	(3)	-	4,285
Profit (loss) for the year	(2,019)	554	9	32	(1,424)

Segment information (continued)					
of 30 June 2010	Production of knitted articles	Production of working clothes	Retail in knitted articles	Eliminations	Total
External sales	30,525	4,425	260	-	35,210
Internal sales	1,613	-	-	(1,613)	-
Total revenue	32,138	4,425	260	(1,613)	35,210
Gross profit	4,348	792	98	11	5,249
Operating profit (loss)	1,196	217	(12)	-	1,401
Adjusted EBIDTA	4,028	498	(8)	-	4,518
Profit (loss) for the year	3,386	233	6	-	3,625

4. Non-current intangible assets

Amortization expenditure of Intangible assets is involved in general and administration expenditure item in Profit (loss) statement.

5. Non-current tangible assets

Depreciation of non-current tangible property amounts to LTL 2,743 thousand as of 30 June 2011, LTL 2,469 thousand are included into cost of sales in the Group's income (loss) statements. The rest amounts are included into the operating expenses in the income (loss) statements and into remaining reserve in the balance sheets.

6. Inventories

	Group		Company	
	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010
Raw materials	3,408	3,463	2,103	2,180
Work in progress	2,754	4,149	2,712	4,083
Finished goods	3,120	2,888	2,945	2,663
Goods for resale	157	123	-	-
	9,439	10,623	7,760	8,926
Write-down to net realisable value:				
Opening balance	(1,600)	(1,695)	(494)	(574)
Change	(283)	95	(268)	80
Closing balance	(1,883)	(1,600)	(762)	(494)
	7,556	9,023	6,998	8,432

The acquisition cost of the Group's and Company's inventories accounted for at net realisable value as of 30 June 2011 amounted to LTL 4 046 and 2 957 thousand (of 31 December 2010 to LTL 2 739 and 1 633 thousand). Changes in the value decrease of inventories as of 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010 have been included into operating expenses in the Group's and Company's income (loss) statement.

7. Trade receivables

	Group		Company	
	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010
Trade receivables, gross	6,493	8,331	5,529	6,612
Impairment allowance for trade receivables:				
Opening balance	(893)	(859)	(820)	(832)
Change	53	(34)	54	12
Closing balance	(840)	(893)	(766)	(820)
	5,653	7,438	4,763	5,792

Changes in decrease of doubtful receivables value as of 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010 have been included into operating expenses in the Group's income (loss) statements.

8. Cash and cash equivalents

	Group		Company	
	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010
Cash in bank and on hand	2,164	1,727	1,061	712
Deposits with a term of less than three months	850	-	-	-
	3,014	1,727	1,061	712

9. Reserves

Exchange differences are classified as shareholders' equity in the consolidated financial statements until the investment is realised.

Upon sale of the corresponding assets the cumulative translation reserve is transferred to retained result in the same period when the gain or loss on realization of the investment is recognized.

Other reserves

The balances of other reserves as of 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010 were as follows:

	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010
Legal reserve	1.983	1.983	1.983	1.983
Other reserves	-	-	-	-
	1.983	1.983	1.983	1.983

10. Borrowings

On 11 January 2010, an agreement on convertible bonds was entered into by the Company and Swedbank AB. Based on the 3 December 2009 decision of the extraordinary general shareholder meeting it was resolved to issue 50 units of convertible bonds with the nominal value in total of LTL 11,850 thousand (equivalent in EUR 3,432 thousand) by restructuring a part of the Company's finance lease liabilities to the finance lease company.

Based on the convertible bond agreement the Company is obliged to redeem bonds or exchange them for the shares of the Company under the terms and conditions established in the agreement. A nominal value of one bond is LTL 237 thousand (equivalent in EUR 69 thousand); a discounted value of one bond issue is LTL 112 thousand (equivalent in EUR 33 thousand); yield of the bond is 15 per cent of annual interest. The maturity term of bonds is 5 years; the maturity date is 12 January 2015.

In addition, an agreement on convertible bonds was entered into by the Company and the ultimate parent company Koncernas SBA UAB on 11 January 2010. Based on the 3 December 2009 decision of the extraordinary general shareholder meeting it was resolved to issue 16 units of convertible bonds with the nominal value in total of LTL 3,166 thousand (equivalent in EUR 917 thousand) by restructuring the Company's financial liabilities to the ultimate parent company.

Based on the convertible bond agreement the Company is obliged to redeem bonds or exchange them for the shares of the Company under the terms and conditions established in the agreement. A nominal value of one bond is LTL 198 thousand (equivalent in EUR 57 thousand); a discounted value of one bond issue is LTL 94 thousand (equivalent in EUR 27 thousand); yield of the bond is 15 per cent of annual interest. The maturity term of bonds is 5 years; the maturity date is 12 January 2015.

On 6 January 2010, the Company and Swedbank Lizingas UAB and Swedbank AB entered into the agreement on the performance of finance lease contracts and convertible bond agreements. The parties agreed to extend the settlement term of finance lease liabilities by 30 September 2014 and amend the payment schedules (based on the agreement, during 2010 the Company is committed to repay finance lease liabilities of LTL 3,930 thousand with the first payment due in April 2010). A new annual interest rate was agreed which was set at 6 month EURIBOR plus 4 per cent margin.

On 23 March 2010, the agreement on the pledge of assets to Swedbank AB was concluded based on which the Company's property, plant and equipment with the net book value of LTL 753 thousand as of 28 February 2010 was placed under a primary pledge and property, plant and equipment with the net book value of LTL 1,191 thousand as of 28 February 2010, inventories amounting to LTL 7,692 thousand, fixed assets owned by the subsidiary Šatrija AB with carrying value to LTL 3,297 thousand as of 31 December 2009 were placed under a secondary pledge.

	Group		Company	
	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010
Current				
Current portion of long-term bank borrowings	1,327	1,331	-	-
Finance lease liabilities	5,240	5,240	5,240	5,240
	6,567	6,571	5,240	5,240
Non-current				
Long-term bank borrowings	2,877	4,418	-	-
Finance lease liabilities	11,753	14,368	11,753	14,368
Convertible bonds issued	8,911	8,268	8,911	8,268
	23,541	27,054	20,664	22,636
Total borrowings	30,108	33,625	25,904	27,876

11. Accrued expenses and other current liabilities

	Group		Company	
	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010	As of 30 June 2011	As of 31 December 2010
Amounts payable for services and non-current assets	1,977	1,320	1,365	1,182
Payables to subsidiaries	2,038	1,510	1,216	1,043
Payables to other related parties	-	4	-	-
Prepayments received	86	155	72	25
Wages, salaries and social security	1,440	1,484	1,073	1,052
Accrual for vacation reserve	1,995	1,962	1,472	1,352
Bonuses for employees	-	273	-	153
Taxes payable, except for profit tax	352	330	122	117
Other liabilities	45	250	3	117
	7,933	7,288	5,323	5,041

12. Revenue**Group**

	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Revenue from sales of goods and services	33,878	16,156	34,984	18,080
Revenue from sales of materials	70	33	226	79
	33,948	16,189	35,210	18,159

Company

	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Revenue from sales of goods and services	29,024	14,051	30,047	15,686
Revenue from sales of materials	49	23	47	28
	29,073	14,074	30,094	15,714

13. Cost of sales

	Group			
	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Materials	10,478	5,142	10,185	5,662
Wages and salaries and social security	10,804	5,077	10,760	5,468
Other overhead expenses	5,174	2,325	6,019	2,824
Depreciation and amortization	2,469	1,139	2,850	1,365
Cost of materials sold	17	9	147	38
	28,942	13,692	29,961	15,357

	Company			
	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Materials	10,120	4,993	9,629	5,429
Wages and salaries and social security	7,750	3,740	7,725	4,664
Other overhead expenses	5,459	2,569	6,594	2,567
Depreciation and amortization	2,092	969	2,303	1,096
Cost of materials sold	16	8	16	9
	25,437	12,279	26,267	13,765

14. Selling, general and administrative expenses

	Group			
	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Selling expenses				
Wages, salaries and social security	527	280	463	231
Other selling expenses	649	312	624	301
Total selling expenses	1,176	592	1,087	532
General and administrative expenses				
Wages salaries and social security	1,133	630	1,338	680
Communications and consulting services	588	288	617	311
Taxes other than income tax	280	141	327	206
Depreciation and amortization	194	98	191	95
Impairments and write-offs	158	100	(49)	(41)
Business trips	38	22	34	14
Charity and sponsorship	9	4	9	3
Other	594	313	643	250
Total general and administrative expenses	2,994	1,596	3,110	1,518
	4,170	2,188	4,197	2,050

	01-06 of 2010	Company 04-06 of 2010	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Selling expenses				
Wages, salaries and social security	423	343	360	184
Other selling expenses	575	167	533	258
Total selling expenses				
Total selling expenses	998	510	893	442
General and administrative expenses				
Wages salaries and social security	768	453	986	504
Communications and consulting services	418	205	448	259
Taxes other than income tax	266	130	300	163
Depreciation and amortization	152	76	154	77
Impairments and write-offs	173	99	(74)	(93)
Business trips	23	11	20	5
Charity and sponsorship	9	4	9	3
Other	300	171	337	130
Total general and administrative expenses	2,109	1,149	2,180	1,048
	3,107	1,659	3,073	1,490

15. Revenue (expenses) from other operations – net result

	Group			
	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Lease income	151	74	215	97
Lease expenses	(60)	(30)	(61)	(32)
Other revenue (expenses)	633	371	195	148
	724	415	349	213

	Company			
	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Lease income	148	72	154	77
Lease expenses	(60)	(30)	(61)	(32)
Other revenue (expenses)	185	7	-	8
	273	49	93	53

16. Revenue (expenses) from financial and investing activities – net result

	Group			
	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Net foreign exchange gain (loss)	(1,677)	(503)	3,519	2,071
Interest income	2	-	3	-
Interest expenses	(1,309)	(658)	(1,298)	(667)
Discounts received on earlier payment	-	-	-	-
	(2,984)	(1,161)	2,224	1,404

	Company			
	01-06 of 2011	04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Net foreign exchange gain (loss)	(4)	(2)	2	-
Interest income	103	52	103	57
Interest expenses	(1,172)	(589)	(1,151)	(588)
Discounts received on earlier payment	-	-	-	-
	(1,073)	(539)	(1,046)	(531)

17. Profit/(loss) per share

Profit/(loss) per share reflect the Group's net profit/(loss), divided by the outstanding number of shares. Calculation of the profit/(loss) per share is presented below:

	01-06 of 2011	Group 04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Profit/(loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Company	(1,465)	(470)	3,568	2,326
Weighted average number of shares in issue (thousand)	19,834	19,834	19,834	19,834
Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share (in LTL)	(0.07)	(0.02)	0.18	0.12

	01-06 of 2011	Company 04-06 of 2011	01-06 of 2010	04-06 of 2010
Profit/(loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Company	(270)	(354)	(199)	(19)
Weighted average number of shares in issue (thousand)	19,834	19,834	19,834	19,834
Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share (in LTL)	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.001)